COUNTY OF MILWAUKEEINTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE : July 18, 2011

TO : Supervisor Willie Johnson, Jr., Chairman, Committee on Judiciary, Safety and

General Services

FROM : Patrick Farley, Director, Department of Administrative Services

SUBJECT: 2011 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)

REQUEST

Approval to apply for and accept Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant funds for Federal Fiscal Year 2011 is requested.

BACKGROUND

In June of 2011, the Sheriff's Office was notified by the U.S. Department of Justice (U.S. DOJ) that it had released applications for the 2011 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG). The County Executive has since designated the Department of Administrative Services – Fiscal Division (DAS-Fiscal) to serve as the fiscal agent for the grant, and requests authority to submit the grant application and accept the grant funds.

JAG funding is awarded to municipalities based upon the average annual number of Part 1 violent crimes reported by the unit to the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI). Since Milwaukee County bears the cost of prosecution and incarceration that arise out of Part 1 violent crimes, the DOJ has declared Milwaukee County a disparate jurisdiction and therefore eligible to share in the funding awarded to municipalities located within Milwaukee County.

The funding also requires the qualifying localities to negotiate a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) regarding the administration and distribution of funds. Milwaukee County is not eligible for a direct grant award from the Bureau of Justice Assistance.

The following is a list of municipalities that are eligible for funding and their award amount:

| Municipality | Award Amount |
|--------------|--------------|
| MILWAUKEE | \$1,072,191 |
| WAUWATOSA | \$14,348 |
| WEST ALLIS | \$31,419 |
| TOTAL | \$1,117,958 |

Since 96% of all the local funds are earmarked for the City of Milwaukee, no attempt was made to extract funding from the municipalities other than the City of Milwaukee. After discussions with Milwaukee Police Department, it was agreed that funding would first be provided to the Office of the Sheriff to fund the Community Justice Council Coordinator position housed at the Public Policy

Forum at a cost of \$77,791. The net award to the City of Milwaukee is then \$994,400. Of that, Milwaukee County will receive \$397,760 or 40% of the City of Milwaukee's award.

Milwaukee County has agreed to act as the fiscal agent for the 2011 JAG grant as it currently is for the current JAG grants, though the responsibility was transferred from the Office of the Sheriff to DAS-Fiscal on July 15.

Matching Funds Requirement

The JAG grant does not require a local match.

Trust Fund Requirement

The JAG funds, which are forwarded to the County and pursuant to grant guidelines, must be held in a separate trust account.

Spending Plan

The spending plan is attached.

RECOMMENDATION

In order to strengthen the collective ability of local jurisdictions to combat violent crime, <u>it is recommended that DAS-Fiscal be authorized to apply for and accept JAG funds.</u> In addition, a separate trust fund must also be authorized and established to meet grant requirements and to deposit the grant monies that will be forwarded to the County.

FISCAL NOTE

Approval of this request will result in total 2011 JAG funds of \$1,117,958 being provided to the following localities:

| Municipality | Award |
|--------------|-------------|
| | Amount |
| MILWAUKEE | \$475,551 |
| COUNTY | \$596,640 |
| MILWAUKEE | |
| WAUWATOSA | \$14,348 |
| WEST ALLIS | \$31,419 |
| TOTAL | \$1,117,958 |

This grant does not require a local match; however, staff time is required because Milwaukee County will be the fiscal agent for the grant. DAS-Fiscal, upon verification that expenses submitted for reimbursement are consistent with the approved joint spending plan, will transfer the funds to the appropriate departmental account from the trust account where the funds will be held. In addition, DAS-Fiscal, upon verification that expenses submitted for reimbursement are consistent with the approved joint spending plan, will make payment to the municipalities from the trust account where the funds will be held.

Patrick Farley

Director, Department of Administrative Services

CC: Chris Abele, County Executive

Supervisor Lee Holloway, Chair, County Board of Supervisors

David Clarke, Milwaukee County Sheriff

John Chisholm, Milwaukee County District Attorney

Jeffrey Kremers, Chief Judge, Milwaukee County Circuit Court

Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant FY 2011 2011 Spending Plan

The Joint Spending Plan for 2011 allocates a total of \$1,117,958 to the following jurisdictions: Milwaukee County, City of Milwaukee, Wauwatosa and West Allis.

| Jurisdiction | Item Cost | Total Amount |
|--|-----------|-----------------|
| Milwaukee County | | \$475,551 |
| Office of the Sheriff - \$159,104 | | _ |
| Park Patrol | \$159,104 | |
| District Attorney - \$159,104 | | |
| Fund ADAs | \$159,104 | |
| Courts - \$79,552 | \$79,552 | |
| Evaluation of pretrial services programming | | |
| Document scanners for use in court | | |
| Updating of video equipment | | |
| Pooled Resource - CJC Coordinator - \$77,791 | - | |
| CJC Coordinator at the Public Policy Forum | \$77,791 | |
| City of Milwaukee | | \$596,640 |
| 80 Portable and 20 mobile digital radios | \$386,640 | |
| 450 protective head units | \$165,000 | |
| 200 Voice Amplifiers | \$45,000 | |
| City of Wauwatosa | | <i>\$14,348</i> |
| Low Profile License Plate Recognition system | \$14,348 | |
| City of West Allis | | \$31,419 |
| Automated License Plate Reader | \$31,419 | |

MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM

| DAT | E : 7 | /18/11 | Origin | al Fiscal Note | \boxtimes |
|-------------|--------------|---|----------|-----------------------|----------------|
| | | | Subst | itute Fiscal Note | |
| SUE | JECT: | 2011 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) | | | * |
| | | | | | |
| FISC | CAL EF | FECT: | | | |
| | No Dir | ect County Fiscal Impact | <u> </u> | Increase Capital Exp | enditures |
| | | Existing Staff Time Required | П | Decrease Capital Ex | nenditures |
| \boxtimes | | se Operating Expenditures cked, check one of two boxes below) | | Increase Capital Rev | • |
| | | Absorbed Within Agency's Budget | | Decrease Capital Re | venues |
| | \boxtimes | Not Absorbed Within Agency's Budget | | | |
| | Decrea | ase Operating Expenditures | | Use of contingent fur | nds |
| \boxtimes | Increas | se Operating Revenues | | | |
| | Decrea | ase Operating Revenues | | | |
| | | low the dollar change from budget for any ecreased expenditures or revenues in the cu | | | d to result in |

| | Expenditure or Revenue Category | Current Year | Subsequent Year |
|---------------------|---------------------------------|---|-----------------|
| Operating Budget | Expenditure | 0 | 475,551 |
| | Revenue | | 475,551 |
| | Net Cost | *************************************** | |
| Capital Improvement | Expenditure | | |
| Budget | Revenue | | |
| | Net Cost | | |

DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT

In the space below, you must provide the following information. Attach additional pages if necessary.

- A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new or changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted.
- B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. If annualized or subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, then those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the action, the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or private donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations due to surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the requested action.
- C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year. A statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding the amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action. If relevant, discussion of budgetary impacts in subsequent years also shall be discussed. Subsequent year fiscal impacts shall be noted for the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be implemented when it is reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify the costs/savings for each of the five years in question). Otherwise, impacts associated with the existing and subsequent budget years should be cited.
- D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information on this form.

From the Department of Administrative Services, requesting approval to apply for and accept Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) funds for 2011.

Approval of this request will result in total 2011 JAG funds of \$1,117,958 being provided to the following localities including \$77,791 in funding being provided to Milwaukee County to provide funding to the Public Policy Forum for their CJC Coordinator:

Municipality Award Amount

 MILWAUKEE COUNTY
 \$475,551

 MILWAUKEE
 \$596,640

 WAUWATOSA
 \$14,348

 WEST ALLIS
 \$31,419

TOTAL \$1,117,958

This grant does not require a local match, however, staff time is required because Milwaukee County will be the fiscal agent for the grant. The Department of Administrative Services - Fiscal Division (DAS-Fiscal), upon verification that expenses submitted for reimbursement are consistent with the approved joint spending plan, will transfer the funds to the appropriate departmental account from the trust account where the funds will be held. In addition, DAS-Fiscal, upon verification that expenses submitted for reimbursement are consistent with the approved joint spending plan, will make payment to the municipalities from the trust account where the funds will be held.

¹ If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that conclusion shall be provided. If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.

| Department/Prepared By | Josh Fudge, Fiscal and Management Analyst |
|----------------------------|---|
| Authorized Signature | |
| | |
| Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Revie | ew? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No |

File No. Ì. (Journal, date) 2 From the Department of Administrative Services, requesting approval to apply for and 3 accept Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) funds for Federal Fiscal 4 Year 2011 5 6 A RESOLUTION WHEREAS, in June of 2011, the Sheriff was notified by the U.S. Department of 7 Justice (U.S. DOJ) that it had released applications for the 2011 Edward Byrne 8 Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG); and 9 WHEREAS, as a part of the funding, the U.S. DOJ requires the qualifying 10 localities to negotiate a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) regarding the 11 administration and distribution of funds: and 12 WHEREAS, the following localities Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wauwatosa 13 and West Allis are eligible for a total funding amount of \$1,117,958; and 14 WHEREAS, funding is awarded to municipalities based upon the average annual 15 number of Part 1 violent crimes reported by the unit to the Federal Bureau of 16 Investigations (FBI) and since Milwaukee County bears the cost of prosecution and 17 incarceration that arise out of Part 1 violent crimes, the DOJ has declared Milwaukee 18 County a disparate jurisdiction and therefore eligible to share in the funding awarded to 19 municipalities located within Milwaukee County; and 20 WHEREAS, the City of Milwaukee was awarded \$1,072,191 which is 96% of all the 21 local funds, no attempt was made to extract funding from the municipalities other than the 22 City of Milwaukee and after discussions with Milwaukee Police Department, it was agreed 23 that funding would first be provided to Milwaukee County to fund the Community Justice 24 Council Coordinator position housed at the Public Policy Forum at a cost of \$77,791, 25 therefore, the net award to the City of Milwaukee is then \$994,400 and of that, Milwaukee 26 County will receive \$397,760 or 40% of the City of Milwaukee's award; and 27 WHEREAS, the grant does not require a local match; and 28 WHEREAS, the application submission deadline is July 21, 2011; and 29 WHEREAS, Milwaukee County will be the fiscal agent for the grant; and 30 WHEREAS, The County Executive designated the Department of Administrative 31 Services – Fiscal Division (DAS-Fiscal) to serve the role of fiscal agent for the County; 32 33 and 34 WHEREAS, in order to meet the grant requirements, a separate trust fund must be established to deposit the grant monies which Milwaukee County will receive; now, 35 therefore, 36

| 37 | BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize |
|----|--|
| 38 | DAS-Fiscal to apply for and accept Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistant Grant |
| 39 | (JAG) funds; and |
| 40 | |
| 41 | BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a separate trust fund be established to |
| 42 | deposit and distribute the grant monies. |